SATURDAY

Rule 2.33

(3} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have o give any
contact information In the box
oppasite but If you do, It will help
Companles House t¢ contact you If
there is a query on the form. The
contact information that you give
will be visible to searches of the

Form 2§.7B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s proposals 2,17B
Name of Company Company number
Souk Communcations Limited 02654678
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London 15956 of 2009
{full name of court)

We (a) Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of

MCR

43-45 Portman Square

London

Wi1H 6LY

attach a copy of *myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{(b) 18 August 2009

Signed
Joint Administrator
paeg 18 FUGUST 2909
MCR
4345 Portman Square
London
WIH 6LY

Tel: 020 7487 7240

e

22/08!2009

COMPANIES HOUSE

AN LT

2 P




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors

17 August 2009

Souk Communications Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986

17 August 2009

583034

ComrQRATE
RepTRUCTURINO

@



Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed by:

Court reference:

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Andrew Gordon Stoneman

Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier

1 July 2009

17 August 2009

The directors of the Company

High Court Number 15956 of 2009

ADM 04100

CORFORATE
RESTRAUCTURING

=




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

CONTENTS

1, Introduction

2, Background

3. Events leading up to the Administration

4. Purpose of the Administration

5. Progress of the Administration to date

6. Statement of Affairs

7. Joint Administrators’ remuneration

8. Dividend prospects /.Prescribed Part |
9. EC Reqgulation !
10. Creditors’ meeting |

11, End of the Administration
12. Joint Administrators’ proposals

13. Other matters

APPENDICES

1, Statutory information

2. Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
3 Statement of Affairs

4, Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

5. Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 disclosure

6. Notice of meeting

7. Proof of Debt and Proxy form

CORFORATE
RESTRUGTLAINMG

N

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.

2.1

2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

INTRODUCTION

Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of MCR were appointed Joint
Administrators of Souk Communications Limited (“Souk” and “the Company”) on 1 July 2009 by
the directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators.

This report sets out the circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

If you have not done so already, you should complete the Proof of Debt form at Appendix 7 and
return it to the Joint Administrators to lodge your non-preferential claim against the Company.

You should also complete the proxy form at Appendix 7 and return it to this office no later than
12pm on 2 September 2009,
BACKGROUND

Souk was incorporated on 16 October 1991. Statutory information on the Company and a
summary of its financial position is included at Appendix 1.

Souk is an advertising agency that operated from leasehold premises in Convent Garden, London.
The Company created offline and online advertising campaigns.

The Company traded well as a predominantly above the line advertising agency through to 2004
and originally traded under the name of H.D.M.

The Company subsequently partially acquired WDPA Limited and Mitchell Conner Searson Limited
in early 2005 and these three businesses were re-launched as Souk Communications Limited,
Souk Response Limited and Souk Digitat Limited in September 2005.

During 2006 the Company re-branded and all three businesses were merged under the Souk
Communications name, '

The Company funded its working capital requirements by way of an invoice discounting facility
with Venture Finance Plc ("Venture™).
EVENTS LEADING UPTQ THE ADMINISTRATION

During 2008, some of the Company’s key clients, who were predominantly in the travel sector,
experienced a number of severe problems during the lead up to the recession.

In particular, the Company's largest client suffered some significant problems that derived from
the increase in oil prices. As a result, as the client sought to reduce costs, the terms between the
dient and the Company were significantly reduced.

COArORATE
REBTAUCTURING

SpneE

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

Three further clients were lost in a short period of time in late 2008. Hebridean Cruises Plc,
ceased trading and subsequently went into Administration on 24 April 2009. A second client, Sea
France Limited, ceased all advertising business wit h the Company due to its own financial
position. A third dlient, Continental Airlines, which had been a client for over 17 years transferred
its business to another advertising agency due to its globat business re-organisation.

The net effect of the above was that the Company lost 35% of its income in a very short pericd
of time and as a result suffered from severe cash flow difficulties in early 2009,

Subsequently, the Company undertook a review of its operations and implemented a series of
cost-cutting exercises and downsized the business using @ number of strategies, including the
foltowing:

Reducing its workforce from 42 to 23 employees;

The board of directors took salary reductions;

Staff benefits were reduced;

A sub-tenant was brought in to reduce occupancy costs.

YVVvVvVVvYy

During the second quarter of 2009, the client base had stabilised and the reduced income targets
had been achieved and in the medium term the Company forecasted return to profitability.

However, limited working capital funds meant that the cashflow problems continued and as a
result, the underlying position was that the build up of creditor arrears meant the business was
unsustainable in its present form.

Given the deteriorating financial position, the directors of Souk commenced a marketing
programme but were unsuccessful in finding any party wishing to invest in the business or
purchase the shares of the Company, despite having held discussions with six interested parties.

At the same time, negotiations were started with certain key creditors, including HMRC, in order
to negotiate extended payment terms or settlement. Ultimately, a repayment proposal put to
HMRC was rejected on 26 June 2009 and the Company was served with a notice to pay all tax
arrears, being approximately £830,000, in full within seven days.

In late April 2009, the directors of the Company had contacted MCR for initial insolvency advice.
Following the rejection of the repayment proposal by HMRC, the directors then instructed MCR to
assist with further advice regarding an Administration appointment.

The directors, together with MCR’s advice, identified that the Company was unable to continue to
trade in its existing form for any prolonged period and concdluded that in order to protect the
interests of the Company's creditors and stakeholders, the Company should go into
Administration.

In view of the above, at a meeting of the board of directors held on 22 June 2009, the directors
resolved to appoint an Administrator, due to the Company’s insolvency.

The directors of the Company filed a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators on 29 June
2009.

On 1 July 2009, Andrew Stoneman and Paul Jason Godefroy of MCR were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company by the directors of the Company.

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Association’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment,

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURIMG

Panerured

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical cbjectives:
+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

« Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

o Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint
Administrators believe that the second and third objectives referred to above can be achieved as
there will be a distribution to the secured creditor, Venture, and there is likely to be a distribution
to the non-preferential creditors.

In addition, the preferential claims against the Company have been minimised as all employees
have transferred to Souk Holdings Limited under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2006.

The proposals for achieving the purpose are set out in the remainder of this report.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the
appointment of the Joint Administrators and wiil continue to be managed are set out below.

Pre-packaged sale of the business and certain assets

Following my appointment, the Joint Administrators immediately completed a sale of the business
and certain assets of the Company to Souk Holdings Limited ("SHL or the Purchaser”) for the sum
of £40,000. '

The Joint Administrators disclosed the details of this sale in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 16 in their initial letter to creditors and attach a copy of this disclosure at
Appendix 5.

The following marketing activities were conducted by the Company or the loint Administrators
prior to the sale completing:

» The Company had conducted a rolling marketing programme during the four months prior
to the appointment of the Joint Administrators but had been unsuccessful in finding any
party wishing to invest in the business or purchase the shares of the Company.

» MCR placed a Business Lite Memo on MCR’s website on 9 June 2009 offering the business
and assets for sale via an Administration process in the pre appointment period.

» No expressions of interest were received other than the offer from SHL.
Having considered the viability of trading the business during an Administration in order to further

advertise the business for sale and having taken advice from independent valuers and agents, S1A
Group {UK) Limited, the Joint Administrators accepted the offer from SHL.

COMPORATE
REDTHUOTURING

ek

ADM 04100



Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Paul Vennard and Huw Williams are common directors of the Company and Souk Holdings
timited. The common shareholder of each company is Paul Vennard. There are no other common
shareholders.

The Joint Administrators understand that Company directors, Paul Vennard, Bill Hart and Huw
Williams are all involved in the management of the Purchaser.

The tota!l sales consideration for the business and certain assets was £40,000, which was paid in
full on completion, and is apportioned as shown below.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (Acquisition of assets of insolvent
companies by directors) provided below is a summary of the transaction:

Summary of the sale of the Company’s business and certain assets to Souk
Holdings Limited on 1 July 2009

Fixed charge assets (E)

Goodwill and intellectua property 30,001

Floating charge assets

Office Equipment 9,996
Work in progress 1
Customer contracts 1
Property 1
Total 40,000

Summary of the sale and details of the Purchaser
Name of counter party Souk Holdings Limited
Completion date of sale 1 July 2008
Nature of counter party Previously dormant, but common
directors
Directorship Paul Vennard and Huw Lawrence
Williams

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited {In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

5.10

511

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

Book debts
The Company’s book debts are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Venture.

As at the date of appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Company’s book debt ledger
indicated outstanding debtors of £309,226.

To date, debtor collections total £132,201 and therefore the Company's current book debt ledger
indicates outstanding debtors of £177,028 and the remaining debts are being actively pursued.
However the Joint Administrators understand that one debtor of £127,967 is disputed and is
unlikely to be collectable.

In addition, under the terms of the sale agreement SHL will continue to collect the book debts on
behalf of Venture and the Company. SHL are entitled to receive a collection fee of 5% of the
book debts collected of the balance noted in 5.11.

Other assets

The Company has a shareholding in a related company, Media Souk Limited, which the Joint
Administrators are looking to dispose of. The value of this is currently uncertain.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Department of
Business, Innovation and Skills ("DBIS") in respect of the conduct of the directors of the Company
that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report must be filed within six
months from the appointment date and the content of this report is confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which may
include:

« Transactions at an undervalue (5238 of the Insolvency Act 1986},

» Preferences (5239 of the Insolvency Act 1986); and

« Transactions defrauding creditors (5423 of the Insolvency Act 1986).
Should any creditors have any information with regard to the conduct of the directors that they
would like to bring to the attention of the Joint Administrators, please would they send such
comments in writing to this office.
Receipts and Payments
A detailed receipts and payments account is shown in Appendix 2.

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Soliciters

The Joint Administrators engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the business and
assets of the Company and other statutory matters:

Company Role

SIA Group (UK) Limited Vatuation agents — Value the business and assets of the Company.

Finers Stephens Innocent Solicitors — Prepare the sale of business contract, assist with placing
LLP the Company into Administration and other ad hoc legal matters.

CoMrDRATE
RCETRUCTURING

et

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators requested that the directors provide them with a statement of the affairs ("SOA™
of the Company.

The SOA is attached at Appendix 3 and the Joint Administrators’ believe that the SOA is a fair
representation of the Company’s financial position as at 1 July 2009.

A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses is attached as part of the statement of affairs.
Some creditor amounts shown may differ from the actual amount owed. But this does
not affect their claim, which can be submitted using the proof of debt form at
Appendix 7.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, it is proposed that the
basis upon which the Joint Administrators' remuneration should be fixed is by reference to the
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 July 2009 up to and including 14 August
2009 total £21,132. A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 4.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators.

In addition, MCR carried out advisory work for the Company prior to the appointment of the Joint
Administrators. MCR received £10,000 plus VAT for this work.

Information regarding the fees of administrators called a Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees
can be found on our website at www.mcr.uk.com. Should you require a hard copy, please
contact this office.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

Venture Finance Pl¢

In consideration for the monies advanced, the Company granted Venture a debenture which
conferred fixed and floating charges over all of the assets of the Company dated 20 May 2008.

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company's indebtedness to Venture was
approximately £5,416 subject to accruing interest and charges.

Whilst the final indebtedness to Venture is not yet confirmed, it is anticipated that there will be
sufficient realisations to repay Venture in full.

Preferential Creditors

Under the terms of the sale agreement of the Company’s business and certain assets, all of the
employees of the Company were transferred to the Purchaser pursuant to the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 and therefore the Joint Administrators
expect that there will be no preferential claims against the Company in this matter.

CRARPORATE
RIBTRUCTURING

pagg -2

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
' 17 August 2009

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

9.1

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge is created after 15
September 2003, a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to non-
preferential creditors. :

As Venture are the only secured creditor and they are likely to be repaid in full, it is unlikely that
the prescribed part will apply in this matter.

Non-Preferential Creditors

According to the directors’ SOA, non-preferentiat creditors total £1,532,482. The non-preferential
creditors can be summarised as follows:

£
Trade & Expense Creditors 524,646
HM Revenue & Customs 1,007,836
Total 1,532,482

Based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient
realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company, however the
quantum and timing of this is uncertain and is primarily dependent on the ongoing book debt
coltections.

EC REGULATION

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000
("EC Regulations”) apply and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of
the EC Regulations. The centre of main interest of the Company is in England.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’ meeting
will be held at the offices of MCR on 3 September 2009 at 10.00am. A notice of the meeting of
creditors is enclosed with this report at Appendix 6. We have enclosed a proof of debt form and
a proxy form, at Appendix 7, which should be completed prior to the meeting.

‘The purpose of this meeting is to vote on the Joint Administrators’ proposals as outlined in section

12 of this report and to consider the formation of a creditors’ committee, if desired.

In order to be entitled to vote at the meeting, pursuant to Rule 2.38 of the Insolvency Rules
1986, creditors must provide the Joint Administrators, not later than 12.00 hours on the business
day before the day of the meeting, details in writing of the debt which they daim to be due to
them from the Company. There must also have been lodged with the Joint Administrators by the
creditors, any proxy which the creditor intends to be used on their behalf. A proof of debt form
and proxy form are attached at Appendix 7 for your use in this regard.

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

et

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

11.

11.1

11.2

11.3

11.5

12.

12.1

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the director
Dissolution of Company

* & 2 - &

The outcome of the Administration will be largely dependent upon the book debt collections. The
Joint Administrators currently anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to be made to the non-preferential creditors.

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution will be made to non-
preferential creditors, the Joint Administrators recommend that they take steps to place the
Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is proposed that Andrew Gordon Stoneman and
Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators.

In the event that there are insufficient realisations to permit a distribution to non-preferential
creditors, then the Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should dissolved. In this
event, it is proposed that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed, the
Joint Administrators will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 to the effect that the Company has no further property fo
realise which might permit a distribution to its non-preferential creditors, at which time the
Administration will cease. The Company will be dissolved three months following the registration
of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the foilowing:

12.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

12.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, in their sole and
absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

12.1.3 That the Joint Administrators seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed
necessary.

12.1.4 That the Joint Administrators, when it is anticipated that no better realisations will be
made in the Administration than would be available in a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the Company into either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, Company Voluntary
Arrangement or into Compulsory Liguidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint
Administrators. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Andrew Gordon

corroRATE
RESTRUCTURING

=

ADM 04100



Souk Commaunications Umited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

12.1.5

12.1.6

12.1.7

12.1.8

12.19

Stoneman and Geoffrey Wayne Bouchier of MCR would act as JoInt Liquidators should the
Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation,

That in accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided the nomination is received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals.
in the absence of such nomination, the Joint Administrators will be appointed Joint
Liquidators.

That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that the exit options
identified in proposal 12.1,4 above are Inappropriate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the
Company has no property which might permit a distribution to Its creditors, at which
stage the Administration will cease and the company will subsequently be dissolved.

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from ail liability pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee s
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and their staff in
attending matters during the Administration and that they be aliowed to draw such
remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the
Company.

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm's internal costs and
expenses In dealing with the administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™), if any.

12.1.10 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables

Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate,

13. OTHER MATTERS

13.1  If any creditor has any information conoemlng_tﬁe Company’s affairs that they would like to bring
to the attention of the Joint Administrators, then please forward written details to this office.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Gurjit

Bansal.

Andrew Stoneman
Joint Administrator

Enc.

ADM 04100

CORmORATE
ReEaTRUDTUmMNDO

HE SR

gIrrn

RO RN SR

A

L




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

APPENDIX 1
Statutory information

CORPORATE
RESTAUCTURING

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors

17 August 2009
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Date of incorporation 16 October 1991
Registered number 02654678
Company directors Bill Hart
Paul Vennard
Huw Lawrence Williams
Company secretary Paul Vennard
Shareholders Fiona Rachel Conner 432 ‘A’ Ordinary Shares
Bill Hart 3000 A’ Ordinary Shares
Paul Vennard 1149 ‘A’ Ordinary Shares
Huw Laurence Williams 1260 ‘A’ Ordinary Shares
Paul Vennard 148 ‘B’ Ordinary Shares
Huw Laurence Willlams 148 ‘B’ Ordinary Shares
Trading address 151 Shaftesbury Avenue
London
WC2H BAL
Registered Office Current: Formerly:
43-45 Portman Square 151 Shaftesbury Avenue
London London
WI1H 6LY WC2H 8AL
Any Other Trading Names HDM Agency Limited -Date of name change: 24 October 2005

H.D.M Linx Limited - Date of name change; 21 January 1999
Scossa Limited — Date of name change: 9 December 1991

Financial information Please see overleaf

T
ComPORATE
REOTRUCTURING

Paeeassels

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors

17 August 2009

Financial information

Profit and Loss Account
Turnover

Cost of sales

Overheads

Operating profit/(loss}

Balance Sheet

Fixed assets

Current assets

Current liabilities

Total assets less current liabilities
Minority interest

Net (liabilities)/assets

Share capital

Share capital dormant companies
Share premium

Current year profit/{loss)
Shareholders funds

Consolidated Management
financial accounts for 17
statements Months to May
" the year ended 31 2009
December 2007
£ £
6,830,199 4,111,433
(2,521,205) (3,069,455)
(4,522,247} (1,653,531)
(213,253) {611,552)
527,758 - 620,810
2,466,257 821,367
(2,966,355) (2,068,598)
27,660 (627,189)
55,088 0
(27,428) 627,189
6,433 6,137
0 1,650
159,354 59,750
(193,215) {694,726)
(27,428) (627,189)

ADM 04100

CoRrORATE
RearTikUCTURING

b imirrd



Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

APPENDIX 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments-account

CORRDRAATE
RIBTHUCTWRING

i

ADM 04100




Souk Communications Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payment Account
For the period 1 July 2009 to 17 August 2009

Statement of Affairs Fixed Floating Total

Estimated to realise Charge Charge
Receipts notes £ E £ £
Leasehold Land & Property 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Goodwill 30,000.00 30,000.00 0.00 30,000.00
Intellectual Property 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
Office Equipment 10,351.00 0.00 9,996.00 9,996.00
Work-in-progress 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Customer Contracts 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
Book debt surplus 1 165,062.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Shares in Media Souk Limited 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Staff loans 1,778.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
217,191.00 30,001.00 9,999.00 40,000.00

Payments

Legal fees 7,500.00 2,500.00 10,000.00
Legal disbursements 0.00 32.00 32.00
Bank Charges 0.00 25.00 25.00
VAT Receivable 1,687.50 562.80 2,250.30
9,187.50 3,119.80 12,307.30

Balance in hand

Notes:
1. Current bock debt surplus is currently held by Venture

20,813.50

6,879.20

27,692.70

322509




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

APPENDIX 3
Statement of Affairs

COMPORATE
RESTHUCTURIMNG

ADM 04100




Rule 2.29

{a)Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

{b} Inserk date

ADM 03052 592513

Form 2.14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Souk Communications Limited 02654678
In the Court Case Number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 15956 of 2009
Companies Court, London

{(full name of court)

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Souk Communications Limited, 43-45 Portman Square,
London, WIH 6LY.

on the (b} 1 July 2009, the date that the company entered Administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 1 July 2009 the date that
the company entered administration,

Full name (PAU&- \/ENNM
Signed @/MAM .
Dated ‘h‘l(\ﬁi.




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A — Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated
Value to realise
£ E
Notes

Assets subject to fixed charge;

Dekved o | 329280 | 90,26

Lest Monely owesd ‘e Vee—hae E\"‘-DV"‘-Q-

La..c,bw:h-ﬁj nwh‘w;nj alonce. @S'o”)
Grngh  Eaita “er Moar B, G f‘ﬂeg s

Assets subject to floating charge:

Rxed Mk (_(p afuTbes | AXTA A
Brirg) a0 pihce @lmliooaT) QASY | e, 35
(MW le”/ ot iV (earluabla .,

Uncharged assets:

GrooAvsIA Siv512 3o coo
Mmook, Sowde. | SSoen | 1O, 002
Stra.H loeas. 25TL [ \DY
o ¥ Qafeond (uam.g\%) tLre | ©
Sk S STOENE - wdH, | ©
Estimated tota! assets available for preferential creditors a6, 05y LT

Signature W

ADM 03052 592513

Date f}’/d”? 0 q




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al — Summary of liabilities

Estimated
to realise
. £
Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A) £|2V3,1G4
Liabilities
Preferential creditors: £
N
Estimated deficiency /surplus as regards preferential
creditors: £ 213 19
£
Estimated prescribed past of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)
) a
Estimated total assets available for floating charge helders . 21 3> 19}
£
Debts secured by floating charges
s
Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating £
charges
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought
down)
vla
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ L™ 1y
£ .
Unsecured non-preferential clalms {excluding any shortfall
to floating charge holders) iS324% %
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential £ (' L1 35’)
creditors (excluding any shortfail to fleating charge holders)
Shortfall to floatirig charge holders (brought down) vl
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regard creditors
Issued and called up capital b 134,
Estimated total deficiency / surplus as regards members £ 130917y
Signature, W Date - / ¢ / 05

ADM 03052 592513




9£:5T 6007 1snbny /1 0079 427 0S8 Sdl  Jo T abed
12°04 ISOABULIOM, DY O7ST ‘g€ pedipuswiwony RIMIEN OJ04 7040
10'b82°S HS2 MIM ‘uopuo 9305 1omebie §5/5S Aopey 1040
STPSE HYS WTD3 ‘UopUO ‘PROY [PMUNIBD 58 P Wod AQURYNSUCI-2 £030
0525892 dCZ 9M ‘UOpUCT ‘pROY WIISIBLIEH (0T "HNOD 910D WRBWANIITY W3 709D
0S'8ET'T VHS TTML “esaippiiy ‘uoibuippal 1S ubik suonedlqn Loje3 103D
00°s5T’, HOR JTM, ‘UOPUCT ‘I35 [PON B12 JUBUBINIDY 12ag B0aD
571967 pueRII'N ‘wtiue e snBiappLIer ‘suspies MOISPUIM € weybuig s2q £om
0527924 UYS PMS ‘NOANGCT ‘IovddL 11900 b1 NS pineq 200D
€6k 10 TEUN YIOHON ‘UINCWLIE A 1820 ‘91e1ST [snpu] shauyiey 1590 Aieg 00
05982 sued ‘B00S/ Al HUSH preasinog T sisubisag agnd £000
85 €zl 918 4T\ 'UOPUDT ‘O4OS ‘22415 3imiag 6/ SRUNGD AR 5000
05112 9¥9 SMN ‘UCpucT ‘peoy Angsnies TT1 slqioD S00D
05722 Y6 HZOM 'UCPUGT "USpIeS) JUSACT) ‘1330S LRNOWLON € SMDN YD p02D
12°060'€ XND 591 %2552 'Prosll ‘641 X08 Od siopenuod buluear easipud £00D
QU0 PN INTH
00°0+9'sT "STIIM 3DATHEANML ‘HONOUOAHLNOS ‘Gv0d TTAHONTIS "SXHOM T3HONDGS P¥1 S53.d 22p3) 000
E1E6HT HNG Z9N "*2S3|pPiW ‘IELIN0S ‘U |[eyinos 3.0us) unbapey syl uoued 1002
00°SET 'V HNS HIDM ‘uopucT 1eens 2Bl ‘lied umo) 'uonoes sley sseulsng s91ey SSBUISNE NIAWYD 00D
PETYT YV Z8IN ‘INAL NOdN TUSYIMIN ‘AL Dd 18 WOodR[B ] ysiug 208D
0€ Lbe IvE SN “ABNG ‘pIoNG ‘Angly ‘192nS 3yl ‘asnoy Angy P noddey puerg 0D
05°229'¢ AHT 6ML ‘AS.uns ‘puouirpry ‘19905 9b10a9) (Z-8T 'SSNOH AS|USY ‘400 palL sapjsang 008D
76'50T'9 AJ6 DZML “Aauns ‘weyby 1eens ybiy 59 ‘anusD) SSousng MoIgIEaH LINQ senvy 20vD
FeE1Z'61 WHS 97D ‘UDPUO] 1995 IPSSNY £H—+E "9sNoH Alrug sadels jassy 0¥
86668'T ¥Z9 TTVL 'UOLBWOS ‘878G 1YN 150991 “s1jepads Jueyy 1s112103dS Juetply Yo
00652 GHS 0TAN YSSIPPIA WeYUSHDT "LIN0S Jeadsyesig ‘uked (lundod QL7 SWNSAS AJnoes ysnguly 60VD
ST'E6T WHb pTX0 ‘NOXO ‘NCAONIEY Muvd NOETIW 49 AWYIY 80V
00'S56°'T 175 194 ‘arebouey ‘epeted 1583 75 ‘asnoupy P17 Stauped podiy L0VD
(s£e60) 430 TINL 3usy "abpugue ] 1sans ubiy ‘asnoy sianaT QL7 2pmaiom asemyos Aauaby 90vD
QT 0F8 S8 PIMS "UOPLOT ‘U3BUS 1B “BUE UaRyS ‘asnol AemeLied ‘D0z alins dnousy awabeurly abeuenpy SOV
00°'Z£5'22 YvZ ATDM "UOPUOT ‘WIOGIOH UBIH £/ 1-89T ‘85N0H 2aus}iag Jooy iz wes.spy OV
8/°606 AVE W53 'UOPUOT ‘193135 MIPUY 1S 0Z-8T ‘9SNCH SMILpUY IS BYpPY OV
GZ'966'T 96 MIM ‘UOPUCT ‘J92AS PRyl 1880 TST-TET dnous eIpRIy LoIUCOPY 0¥
E SS2IppY ueN Aoy

sioypar) Auedwo) - g
p3jli} SUOIEdILNWIWO) }NoS

HIOW




9£:91 6002 5nbny 21 00°9 1A 105 Sdl b jo 2 3bey
000 d87 WHD3I 'UOPUOT 'BUET YIMIBAY “BSNOH Sied 15 SUBUNOIY pRIFLRYD SUaYdalS 21004 80D
g
88°0v2 uyanQ *puepI] ‘93E1ST IRLOSNPUT PLOJAPUES ‘PeoY iRW LauLE) g pojg Buipling wnuiy Y suonessd pueR] YooK SOWD
01'BEL SN 25086 WAL ‘PUCWPIY ‘A2 YOSODIW BU0 LONRI0I0] YOSOD| W POWD
00’8y [IyBULUNG “SALQ SPMSEUR ‘asnol yowmsOury ‘P adoung peweiiy P17 3doing Hewo.ol £0WD
6/°869°C YdE TAML ‘WeyuaIML ‘Bue] eQ ‘asnoH Yoouoasg A0 PRUDIW Z0WD
96'899°68 TYR HZOM 'bopuon ‘ay Aingsayeys 16T ‘1ooy 151 (L7 XNOS eIp3ly T0WD
05'(82 D37 2204 ¥3SSNS 153IM 'SIOTY HONDOE ‘WYHA 34 ‘Gv0y INIIMIY3E 07 IIIAN3S AHOSIAGY MY SNLLTIVIN DOWD
6°£96'TT SR8 AZDA ‘UOpuOT 18AS IS Lediqieg P17 easaURI AuoydwAs uopuo 1010
00°000°S Hdb ZMS 'UOPUOT ‘jiH WetResns "UNa) pioJioL a8e sopy euAysng SO0
00°50F'S NVE ML ‘A34ING ‘MDY ‘PeOY UsNg "SULIBLY ama)l yuory uyap 00D
{86'060'8) HOE ATM ‘NOANDT DS OHOS 42 QL1 s9eRossy pue Buydy uyor £00D
{c62) ung Auvuag 4 )
0S'S8T'E NQB6 ML "XeS2(PPil ‘PIO[URIG ‘PROY 1SM 1230 T66 P37 3N Moty xnesagit 100
1824172 9SSING 'UOAN 09ZT -HD "2.8D B| 3P U §p v5 dnois suonnjos eper 0000
T L9p'9 SO8 XIMS ‘NOANDT TuvnDS IAVONIE b U] S9UoRNIel] $O SIYASU] 80D
89°20¢ U0 TTML “X%SSS1PPil ‘uosbuippa ‘pecy sped 1 ‘Bunxiely 1524 4O smpsul Bualely Paag Jo arusu] 201D
0572551 M0 DTA ‘LOPUCT 132418 SILd uyor 01 AWI S0
L0°8p1 aH7 930 ‘aaysAqiaq ‘BwInoqusy ‘SU0ISe)3 ‘sUe oIS ‘wied SInH auL [esodsiq sso] 501D
o0'BeL’, THB HZOM ‘uopuon ‘anuapy AngsayRys +a1 Ipmppon, yueboy 90HD
00ZETY AST P 'NOONOT ‘GVOY HOIH XDIMSIHD 79 SUOSGOH SOHD
35Sk ZING
oe'o *I55NG 1SoM ‘Bunuop, ‘esnoy sbpug uoBuring ‘a31Rs ASUIAOSUL 1§ JusWSdIoul SLLOISNY) W BNUIADY IWH Z0HD
00'0 L &4 ‘loodiman Hpoog susend ‘200t BT e0diaan josu] rwojul S0 pue SWOosND WH £0HD
66759 854 TZN 'UOpUTT ‘DnNUaAY SEDULd /i wbug Aepy ¥OHD
00°£98’s Hag ve3 ‘LUopuot ‘axy Alely 15 8¢ ‘abueyox3 orleg sy QAW AOOM'M'H £0HD
000 246 1771 "apisAsiop 'loodisay Moo susand) ‘suoneedn ASusAosul SWIOISM) B 3aNU3aAdY W H DOHD
00'80Z 3HZ 135 ‘NOANOT 30V Td VONVIWYIYS T '8¢ 1V uouveys Baug #0903
£p' 16201 H3S BOL ‘UonaQ ‘SBUI0L JPBNS BI04 ‘ISMOH JILROD) BMLL S2UMESY WIlSOM J82ID £090
SL'€62 Z1b €49 D)y ‘WeyuaNseg ‘peoy Wied sisAeyl ¢ SUC[EJUNIWICOIIR | SUOISLI|D) 7093
66°61F OVO TAWN ‘NOONOT TLITHES WYHAVE 101 sabews AN 1090
STIPg'ST Ie ATM 'NOANOT 13341S 130N 6 aloisowiesd £04D
F ssaIppy awen Aoy

si10}1pasd Auedwos - g
pajilr SUOIIEIILNWWOD) ¥NOS

UINW




9€igT 600Z ¥snbny £1 00'9 “1op T0S Sdl 4 30 £ 3beg
S£788b d86 AT 'NOANOT ‘LS 10 Z£1-89T “ISNOH YINLLNIS 3d0¥N3 HONOL #0412
00°0 MDE F1IM ‘UOpUCT “1RNS AINGSWIoo|g 17 ‘9'S ealy uonsas A0Njod df SRS ASUSAOSUT 3L 900
05798 H18 TMN ‘uopuoT *pecy 303euD £ “sbeja edoin eg wun LUNIOS SIDIAIDS |BDURUL] B €010
00°6/L'6 NET ST ‘uopuoT ‘asenbs raacuey ‘asnoy Snbop, pSYILIN SUOIEHaNd 1SEN 2pUcD UL r{+1le]
8p'S108 S1S #M ‘UOPUOT ‘QY YBIH dPIMsIL) 995 “pred yamsiyd ‘o1 Buipping PT] PEIPRL 100
68161 445 13 'wopuoT ‘peum Aeue) /€€ X0g Od P11 dnous ydeubop . 001D
00°0056°Y HHO £X3 ‘uoAag ‘weysdo} ‘15005 2104 ‘UNCD sUeMS 72 UOS|IM 1205 S50
ST 129l SHE 1M "UOPUDT 13 IMPROIR 8T OO Ul SAI0A Aula) ang #0SD
00°0E2 Z3b LM ‘UopuoT 19248 PRUNLAM 08-94 PN IS Weans £05D
£1°820'T YY1 6ML “ASLNS ‘PUOLIYDYY "HNOT UOIUN § *3SNOH UMPOoS debdoig 705D
6+'206'01 Y/ WEDT ‘uopuon ‘jiH 23e6pn § ‘YnoD pear) U0 SIODNOS O B YagpeysS 108D
S1°52Z HONOYOSYI13d ‘NOLONTHHIM AV SNUADVYd TV TYACYH ‘TINID JONVLLIWIY ftew 12Aoy 09D
000 Y50 Z1N "ASUNS ‘uomI sewey ) 1sans UBIH ‘unon oY Z sdiysauied swer Yaqoy 0D
00°520"% JENIA LIS Lopieay oD
0005+t Qg/ ATOM “uopuo ‘uoqiol YBIH £6T-E6T IEH WOgIoH "JooH WY NOAD 1080
80959 IPE LIM 'NOCNGT ‘1S NIHILS T 0074 1ST 1ooind 000D
9Z'+28 HXT €840 “Alycioer 932153 [RLOSNPUL LLIAISSM 1Bopa1eM SHA 204D
S8TLE BING 3Z0M ‘Uopuo] ‘any Buo HB-£8 "10oH Ui P dnous Ateiqioicyd 9042
05759 39/ £13W Uy ‘weysioasd 15245 Aaqay 01 e BEd S0dD
pS'86T"Y Q0 ZTWD 2553 ‘AESUI|Ig US35a.) PIOJPEY 9T ‘8snoH DAd P11 sdeyndwo) Dad $0dD
60°16 UBLDUNEY BEE08 2T dYoyuasaiay ] FAIG BUNPIAQ #00D
s1'182'8 NNG G35 ‘Uopuo ‘aue nocleyPioD 6ZT P SUduled J0opIND £002
95" /9% QdE LTM ‘UOPUDT 18305 SII9M £T-bT '2SNOH 5961099 1S Dd IRmutesg 7 19NO [41/o8)
05°¢68'T 4S8 135 ‘uopueT J99ns 1dnoy 12 UH Weng 1000
00641 GHE M1 ‘SPeg SIgesuUng 18948 YaunyD BPIMPLIOM VO 000D
000 UD9 LIM ‘Uopuc ‘peocy puepaesD SZT/ELT SHHBUSIIIN OON3
05488y 1X8 £3d *ybnosogqisiag ‘0z %o ‘0'd ‘211ud] bununoooy [PUONBLUSIUL SMIN ZOND
000 1X8 /34 "yEnaioglalsd ‘0z X08 Od panwr (Sgy) leuocnewsul may POND
12'984"1E OHE STM ‘LopUOT 13345 3||InDes 57 [EMmaeg UCSEN TO0ND
000 DHE ST ‘UOpUOT “139.0S 2ifpes 5 palLr] 312953 199y gN SOND
S7'8E9 {1 9MS ‘LOpUoT Py SUBLNARSY 12 INONOL YIHLOW LOWD
0878 HQT 91va sy ‘Buiem usoser) uoidweyao £rl PY] SIS § 3I00NK S0WD
7 SSAIPPY LN Aoy

sioppas) Auedwod - g
PaJUIT SUCIIEDIUNWILOD ¥N0S

YO




9£:ST 6002 Wnbay /1

009 “13A 0% 5dl

¥ jo ¢ abed

O£ 9v9'FTS Buyjjezol se13u3 10T
£6'956'1 Qe NZOM NITHYS INIAOD ‘MOY M3N ST ONIMT M3aVZ 002D
0/ '8EH'8¢ V8 HZOM "UopuoT ‘any Angsayeus szT P PUBiSU] 8 %) O0URA 00AD
$5IZT'0C JHT ATM 'NOANOT ‘3% d SEH3AN0d Sb INSIWLYYIQ SINNQIDY QL NOLLYINHOINT NTe X oo
N1Z9dN
09°59¢€'T "¥3S310ATW ‘CACHINIIHD “TTIVARIA ‘AY0 ALYOWTVM "LNIWLHYdIT SINNCDODY papWIr dnoss safit LoD
SB'069'y MNG 1M ‘Uopu Bans Asuind 18949 78 soIpnas Buipuoosy asem ZOMD
Sh'1E8 4T §TF 2UYSIBISITT 'BALG IIBMUBYD 2T - 9 SIURA 00AD
00zez ATZ GMN ‘UOpuUO ‘BUET U3 I1SSM £/ neang deat S0iD
000 d12 T¥Q oy ‘profueq ‘Peoy [UBWIWNS b "SpIEMpPT aA1S W 1OV [2UORRLUIUT YN0 01D
¥ SSaIppY Auep Aoy

sioypas) Auedwo) - g
Pa3IlIT SUONEDIUNUIIOD HNOS
UOW




61:ST 60T 806y £1

10°S "39A 05 Sdi

t J0 1 abed

. § axmeubls

LET'9 Buljzo) saLguy ¢
671 0 671 0 NNG ZvQ "Wua) ‘pIofueq ‘a0 2100k 67 pieuuaA fned  0OAH
BOP’1 0 30+ 1 0 UGS 0TND ‘AunS ‘Wweylley Jousmy ‘Aep X04 11 I89HUO0KW SLUBIIM SDUSINET MNH O0MH
X 0 IEP 0 va1 934 ‘susAqiaq ‘auinoqusy ‘uoidwod 9¢ BUUOY) PUIEY BUOH  OODH
000’ 0 000’ 0 b £NL X255nS 1523 ‘PRLIEH ‘SUET PRIHIUDING USPIEaM YeH|lg  O0HH
12301 ST PIO SweN Ay

siapjoyaJeys - D
Palluil] SUCIIE2IUNLUILIO) XNOS




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

APPENDIX 4
Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

ADM (4100

CORFMORATE
REBTHUCTUHING

R




Souk Communication Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the period 1 July 2009 to 14 August 2009

Hours Total Time Average
Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager Senior | Assistants | Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Strategy planning & control 6.00 2.50 10.30 8.00 26.80 6,652.50 248.23
General admin 1.50 3.50 1.10 12.30 18.40 3,459.50 190.19
Unsecured creditors 3.30 490 6.20 14.40 2,889.50 200.66
Proposals 1.00 0,10 9.40 1.80 12.320 2,524.50 205.24
Sale of business 4.00 0.10 4,10 1,832.50 446.95
General correspondence 2.70 0.80 4.90 8.40 1,478.50 176.01
Cashiering & accounting 0.10 .40 0.40 1.90 387.50 203.95
Meetings 1.30 0.50 1.80 350.00 194.44
IPS set up & maintenance 0.50 1.40 1.90 318.00 166.32
Employee matiers 0.30 0.30 0.80 1.40 301.50 215.36
Secured Creditors 0.50 0.40 0.20 1.10 260.50 236.82
Slatuiory meetings & reporis 0.80 0.50 1.10 240,00 21B.18
Statement of affairs 0.20 0.80 1.00 225.00 225.00
Fixed charge assets 0.20 0.20 65.00 325.00
CDDA reports 0.10 0.20 0.30 50.50 166.33
Floating charge assets 0.10 010 32.50 325.00
No Milestone .30 0.30 27.00 90.00
Total Hours 12.50 14.30 31.20 37.50 9550 21,132.50 221,28
Tota! Fees Claimed (E) 5,625.00 4,647.50 €,264.00 4,596.00 21,132.50




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

APPENDIX 5
SIP 16 Disclosure

ADM 04100

CoAmaRATE
REo THUCTURING




o

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

Appendix 1

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, 1 outline below details of the sale of the
Company’s business and assets to Souk Holdings Limited:

In May 2000, the directors of the Company contacted MCR following an introduction by a mutual
contact, Richards Kibbe & Orbe LLP.

MCR had no prior involvement with the Company until the introduction noted above. The Joint
Administrator's involvement with the Company prior to appointment was to provide insolvency
advice and to assist with planning the pre-pack Administration. The Company paid MCR £10,000
(plus VAT) for Insolvency advice, planning and execution of a pre-pack sale of the Company's

business and assets,

The Company had conducted a roiling marketing program during the four months prior to the
appointment of the Joint Administrators but had been unsuccessful in finding any party wishing to
invest In the business or purchase the shares of the Company, despite having held discussions
with six interested parties.

Additionally, a discrete marketing exercise was co_nducted'by the proposed Administrator including
advertising a business for sale memo on MCR’s website. No expressions of interest were received.

A valuation for the Company’s business and assets, including goodwill and chattel assets, was
obtalned from independent agents and valuers, SIA Group (UK) Limited. Following receipt of the
offer from Souk Holdings Limited (“SHL"), SIA reviewed the offer and conflrmed that £10K for
chattels and £30K for goodwill is reasonable and recommended it be accepted.

The Joint Administrators assessed the other options avallable to the Company:

o A Creditors Voluntary Liquidation would not be in the best interest of the wider body of
creditors due to the time taken to convene the creditors meeting, it is likely that goodwill
would be eroded due to the uncertainty and key staff and customers could be lost. In
addition, there could be potential erosion of book debts and the Administrators considered it
likely that Iittle or no consideration would be received for the Company’s goodwill.

o A Creditors Voluntary Agreement would not be possible as no immediate funding was
available and compounded by the support of HMRC would be required to support a CVA due
and HMRC had recently rejected the Company’s proposed payment plan, on 26 June 2009.

o  The proposed Joint Administrators would have been unable to-continue to trade the business
during the Administration as no immediate funding was available due to the lack of cash at
pank and no ongoing funding from Venture Finance PLC (“Venture”).

The Joint Administrators deemed it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale
as a going concern during the administration for the following reasons:

o  There was insufficlent cash at bank for the Administrators to trade this company as a going
concern. - T

o Venture had restricted its advance of monies prior to a formal insolvency appointment in
order to protect its position, and the Joint Administrators considered it unlikely that Venture
would fund any trading for the Company under any type of formal insolvency procedure.

The affairs, business-and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators, Andrew Stoneman and Geoffrey Bouchler,
who act as agents for the company and without personal Bability.

ADM 09115

g mp——

ZO et

Y
W WAt v g

eyl ARt g fes



CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

o  Souk Communications is @ people business and under any other form of administration it is
possible that key personnel would leave the business which would reduce the value of the
goodwill.

o  Many of the Company’s customers are not bound by a contract, so there is nothing stopping
them from leaving the Company and moving to a competitor once the insolvency
appointment is affected.

o  One of the Company’s largest customers Is up for tendes In Juty 2009. If the Company was
trading under an insolvency procedure then it is most likely that the Company would lose
this contract which would materially damage the value of the goodwill.

As discussed above the existing secured creditor of the Company, Venture, had restricted funding
pending an Administrators’ appointment and therefore were not considered likely to fund the
Company in a trading Administration scenario.

Alternative finance was sought for the business for any potential debtor funding arrangements;
two alternative funders contacted declined to fund the business going forward meaning that It Is
highly likely that these parties would not be Interested in funding the Company in a trading
Administration. .

The proposed Joint Administrators had baen In contact with the secured creditor who were aware
of the Company’s position and consented to the Administration and pre-pack sale on the terms
agreed. The proposed Joint Administrators also discussed the matter with HMRC in relation to the
possible appointment and pending pre-pack sale.

The Company's busi'ness and assels were sold to Souk Holdings Limited (“the Purchaser”),
(company humber 06005773) on 1 July 2009.

The total sales consideration for the sale of the Company's business and certain assets was
£40,000 and was received immediately upon completion, and is apportioned as follows:

£
Goodwillfintellectual property 30,001
:Office equipment 9,396
‘Work in progress 1
Customer contracts . 1
Property 1
Total 40,000

The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

Paul Vennard and Huw Williams are common directors of the Company and Souk Holdings Limited.
The common shareholder of each company is Paul Vennard, There are no other common
shareholders.

The Joint Administrators understand that Company directors, Paul Vennard, Bill Hart and Huw
willlams are all involved in the management of the purchaser.

The Joint Administrators understand that the Venture will provide funding to the Purchaser going
forward.

The affalrs, busifiess and property of the Company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators, Andrew Stoneman ang Geoffrey Bouchler,
who act as agents for the company and without personal flabllity.

ADM 09115




CORFPORATE
RESTRUCTURING

« Bill Hart and Huw Willlams have provided personal guarantees in relation to the Royal Bank of
Scotland, who provided banking facilities and a lease guarantee to the Company. The Joint
Administrators understand that Bill Hart, Paul Vennard and Huw Williams also provided personal
guarantees to Venture. )

» There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of

sale. As part of the sale contract, the Purchaser is to collect the Company's outstanding pre-
appointment book debts for a 5% commission.

The affalrs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Andrew Stoneman and Geoffrey Bouchler,
whe act as agents for the company and without personal liabllity.

ADM 08115

eaTeap Ll

+ bty



Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

APPENDIX 6
Notice of Meeting

CORPORATE
REGTHULZTURING

ekt

ADM 04100




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es} of administrator(s)

(b} Insert full name and
address of reglstered office of
the company

{c) Insert detalls of place of
meeting

(d) Insert date and time of
meeting

*Dolete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.208B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Souk Communications Limited 02654678
In the : Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London 15956 of 2009

{full name of court)

Notice Is hereby given by (a) Andrew Gordon Stoneman and Geoffrey Wayne
Bouchier of MCR, 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY

That a meeting of creditors of (b) Souk Communications Limited of 43-45 Portman
Square, London, W1H 6LY

s to be held at (c) MCR, 43-45 Portman Square, London W1H 6LY

on (d) 3 September 2009 at 10.00 hrs

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Scheduie Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Schedule™);

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me,

not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of your claim,

Signed

Joint Administrator

Dated 4 A—\J%»MA:\' 2SO

A copy of the *proposals fevised-prepesals is attached.

ADM 05011 - Form 2.208 - Notke of a meeting of creditoss.dog

586052




Souk Communications Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
17 August 2009

APPENDIX 7
Proof of debt and Proxy form

COmPOQRATE
REBTRUCTURING

ADM 04100




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of person
(whe must be 18 or over) or
the Chairman of the Meeting .
If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy helders in the
circumstances that your first
choice is unable to attend
please state the name(s) of the
alternativas as well

Piease detete waords in brackets
if the proxy holder is only to
vote as directed |.e. he has no
discretion

*Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be campleted if the
creditor has not signed in
person

ADM 05015

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Souk Communications Limited {(In Administration)

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of creditors to be
held on 3 September 2009 at 10:00am, or at any adjournment of that meeting, The proxy
holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution for which no
specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion}.

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. That the joint administrators’ proposals/revised-propesais* as circulated are accepted

For/Against

2. That a creditors’ committee be established and I nominate,
___ as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



Proof of Debt — General Form

Soui Communications Limited (In Administration)

Date of administration §1/07/2009

1. |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.

3. |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went into administration.

4. |Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated. {Note: There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the chairman or convenor of any meeting).

5. |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised £
interest please state amount.

6. |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
formy).

7. [Particulars of any security heid, the value of the security, and
the date it was given.

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the claim relates.

§. ISignature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted far dividend for
£ £

Date bate

Administrator Administrator

597579




